
Attachment D 
Resolution No: OB-2025-24 
Meeting Date: November 20, 2025  
  
 

 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTYWIDE REDEVELOPMENT 
SUCCESSOR AGENCY OVERSIGHT BOARD APPROVING THE LAST AND 
FINAL ROPS FOR THE NATIONAL CITY SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE 
PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2026 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2033 (ROPS 26-27 THROUGH 
ROPS 32-33) 

 
WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code section 34191.6(a) permits successor agencies that 

have received a finding of completion to file a Last and Final ROPS that covers all remaining 
periods if all of the following conditions are met: 1) the remaining debt is limited to 
administrative costs and payments pursuant to enforceable obligations with defined payment 
schedules including, but not limited to, debt service, loan agreements, and contracts; 2) all 
remaining obligations have been previously listed on the ROPS and approved for payment by 
Finance pursuant to HSC section 34177 (m) or (o); and 3) the agency is not a party to 
outstanding/unresolved litigation, except as specified in HSC section 34191.6 (a) (3); and 

 
WHEREAS, the National City Successor Agency meets all of those conditions and has 

prepared a Last and Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) for the periods of 
ROPS 26-27 through ROPS 32-33; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34191.6 (b), the Last and Final 

ROPS must be reviewed and approved by the Oversight Board before it can be submitted to the 
State Department of Finance for its approval; and  

 
WHEREAS, on October 21, 2025, the National City Successor Agency approved the Last 

and Final ROPS and authorized its submittal to the Oversight Board for approval. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board that the National City 

Successor Agency Last and Final ROPS is approved. 
 
IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the approved Last and Final ROPS shall be submitted 

to the State Department of Finance, the County of San Diego Chief Administrative Officer, and 
the County of San Diego Auditor and Controller, and posted on the Successor Agency’s website. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board at a duly noticed meeting of the 

Oversight Board held on November 20, 2025. 
 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
By Steve Mattas, Oversight Board Counsel  
 
             
      ________________________________ 
      Scott Buxbaum 

Chair, Oversight Board 

Scott A. Buxbaum (Nov 25, 2025 09:04:25 PST)
Scott A. Buxbaum

https://sdcountysign.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA-fMIRQ0TUl08ZSCnUQ2v-Pmu-M7xKggL


Last and Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) - Summary 
Filed for the July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2033 Period 

Successor Agency: National City 

County: San Diego 

Initial ROPS 
Period: 

26-27A 

Final ROPS Period: 32-33B 

Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations Total Outstanding Obligation 
A Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C) $- 
B Bond Proceeds - 

C Other Funds - 

D Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (E+F) $25,074,220 
E RPTTF 24,607,550 

F Administrative RPTTF 466,670 

G Total Outstanding Obligations (A+D) $25,074,220 

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: 
Name Title 

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety 
code, I hereby certify that the above is a true and 
accurate Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for 
the above named successor agency. /s/ 

Signature Date 

Scott A. Buxbaum (Nov 25, 2025 09:04:25 PST)
Scott A. Buxbaum

Scott Buxbaum Chair

11/25/2025

https://sdcountysign.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA-fMIRQ0TUl08ZSCnUQ2v-Pmu-M7xKggL


A Period 
July - December 

ROPS Period 
Fund Sources 

Six-Month 
Total Bond 

Proceeds 
Other 
Funds RPTTF Admin 

RPTTF 
  $- $- $23,759,838 $233,335 $23,993,173 

ROPS 26-27A - - 3,463,125 35,104 $3,498,229 

ROPS 27-28A - - 3,414,660 35,737 $3,450,397 

ROPS 28-29A - - 3,446,313 36,385 $3,482,698 

ROPS 29-30A - - 3,437,085 37,050 $3,474,135 

ROPS 30-31A - - 3,469,475 37,731 $3,507,206 

ROPS 31-32A - - 3,244,792 27,276 $3,272,068 

ROPS 32-33A - - 3,284,388 24,052 $3,308,440 

B Period 
January - June 

Twelve-Month 
Total 

ROPS Period 
Fund Sources 

Six-Month 
Total Bond 

Proceeds 
Other 
Funds RPTTF Admin 

RPTTF 
  $- $- $847,712 $233,335 $1,081,047 $25,074,220 

ROPS 26-27B - - 241,660 35,104 $276,764 $3,774,993 

ROPS 27-28B - - 202,312 35,737 $238,049 $3,688,446 

ROPS 28-29B - - 162,085 36,385 $198,470 $3,681,168 

ROPS 29-30B - - 121,475 37,050 $158,525 $3,632,660 

ROPS 30-31B - - 79,792 37,731 $117,523 $3,624,729 

ROPS 31-32B - - 40,388 27,276 $67,664 $3,339,732 

ROPS 32-33B - - - 24,052 $24,052 $3,332,492 

National City 
Last and Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) - Summary by ROPS Period 

July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2033 



A 

 

Item 
# 

 

87 

128 

162 

180 

181 

182 

183 

L M 

26-27A (Jul-Dec) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$3,463,125 $35,104 

- - 

- - 

- - 

2,949,000 - 

269,667 - 

233,000 - 

11,458 - 

P Q 

26-27B (Jan-Jun) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$241,660 $35,104 

- - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

232,952 - 

- - 

8,708 - 

T U 

27-28A (Jul-Dec) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$3,414,660 $35,737 

- - 

- - 

- - 

2,933,000 - 

232,952 - 

240,000 - 

8,708 - 

X Y 

27-28B (Jan-Jun) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$202,312 $35,737 

- - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

196,436 - 

- - 

5,876 - 

AB AC 

28-29A (Jul-Dec) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$3,446,313 $36,385 

- - 

- - 

- - 

2,998,000 - 

196,436 - 

246,000 - 

5,877 - 

AF AG 

28-29B (Jan-Jun) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$162,085 $36,385 

- - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

159,111 - 

- - 

2,974 - 

AJ AK 

29-30A (Jul-Dec) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$3,437,085 $37,050 

- - 

- - 

- - 

3,023,000 - 

159,111 - 

252,000 - 

2,974 - 

AN AO 

29-30B (Jan-Jun) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$121,475 $37,050 

- - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

121,475 - 

- - 

- - 

AR AS 

30-31A (Jul-Dec) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$3,469,475 $37,731 

- - 

- - 

- - 

3,348,000 - 

121,475 - 

- - 

- - 

National City 
Last and Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) - ROPS Detail 

July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2033 
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars) 

A B C D E F G H I 

Item 
# Project Name Obligation Type 

Agreement 
Execution 

Date 

Agreement 
Termination 

Date 
Payee Description Project 

Area 
Total Outstaning 

Obligation 

                $25,074,220 
87 Personnel and Admin Costs Admin Costs 07/01/2026 06/30/2033 City of National City Personnel and other support services for SA Merged 466,670 

128 Contract for Financial Analysis Fees 02/01/2017 06/30/2033 NHA Advisors Financial and bond adviser/annual disclosure Merged - 

162 Bonds Fees 07/01/2019 06/30/2033 Bank of New York Fiscal Agent Fees Merged - 

180 2017 Tax Allocation Refunding Bond - 
Series A Principal Payment 

Refunding Bonds Issued 
After 6/27/12 

09/27/2017 08/01/2032 Bank of New York Mellon Trust 
Company, N. A. 

Bonds issued to refund the outstanding principal balance of the 2005B 
and 2011 TABs (replaces Items 3 and 4) 

Merged 21,660,000 

181 2017 Tax Allocation Refunding Bond - 
Series A Interest Payment 

Refunding Bonds Issued 
After 6/27/12 

09/27/2017 08/01/2032 Bank of New York Mellon Trust 
Company, N. A. 

Bonds issued to refund the outstanding principal balance of the 2005B 
and 2011 TABs (replaces Items 3 and 4) 

Merged 1,929,975 

182 2017 Tax Allocation Refunding Bond - 
Series B Principal Payment 

Refunding Bonds Issued 
After 6/27/12 

09/27/2017 08/01/2029 Bank of New York Mellon Trust 
Company, N. A. 

Bonds issued to refund the outstanding principal balance of the 1999 
TAHBs (replaces Item 1) 

Merged 971,000 

183 2017 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds - 
Series B Interest Payment 

Refunding Bonds Issued 
After 6/27/12 

09/27/2017 08/01/2029 Bank of New York Mellon Trust 
Company, N. A. 

Bonds issued to refund the outstanding principal balance of the 1999 
TAHBs (replaces Item 1) 

Merged 46,575 



A 

 

Item 
# 

 

87 

128 

162 

180 

181 

182 

183 

AV AW 

30-31B (Jan-Jun) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$79,792 $37,731 

- - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

79,792 - 

- - 

- - 

AZ BA 

31-32A (Jul-Dec) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$3,244,792 $27,276 

- - 

- - 

- - 

3,165,000 - 

79,792 - 

- - 

- - 

BD BE 

31-32B (Jan-Jun) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$40,388 $27,276 

- - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

40,388 - 

- - 

- - 

BH BI 

32-33A (Jul-Dec) 

RPTTF Admin 
RPTTF 

$3,284,388 $24,052 

- - 

- - 

- - 

3,244,000 - 

40,388 - 

- - 

- - 

BM 
32-33B 

(Jan-Jun) 
Admin 
RPTTF 
$24,052 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 



11/20/25 OB Meeting Item Signature: NC Last
and Final ROPS
Final Audit Report 2025-11-25

Created: 2025-11-21 (Pacific Standard Time)

By: Matthew Ostlund (Matthew.Ostlund@sdcounty.ca.gov)

Status: Signed
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